
Agenda for a meeting of the Council to be held on 
Tuesday, 17 May 2016 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber - 
City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ali
Barker
Brown
Carmody
Cooke
Davies
Ellis
Gibbons
Heseltine
Mallinson
Miller
Pennington
M Pollard
Poulsen
Riaz
Rickard
Shaw
BM Smith
D Smith
Townend
Whiteley

Aneela Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Azam
Bacon
Berry
Dodds
Duffy
Dunbar
Engel
Farley
Ferriby
Green
Greenwood
Hinchcliffe
Abid Hussain
Arshad Hussain
I Hussain
S Hussain
T Hussain
Ikram
Iqbal
Jabar
Jamil
Johnson
H Khan
I Khan
Lal
Lee
Mohammed
Mullaney
Nazir
Peart
Pullen
Ross-Shaw
Salam
Shabbir

Fear
Griffiths
N Pollard
Reid
Stelling
Stubbs
J Sunderland
R Sunderland
Ward

Public Document Pack



Shafiq
Shaheen
M Slater
V Slater
L Smith
Swallow
Tait
Thirkill
Thornton
Wainwright
Warburton
Watson

GREEN THE INDEPENDENTS QUEENSBURY WARD 
INDEPENDENTS

Hawarun Hussain
Love
Warnes

Hawkesworth
Naylor

Lynda Cromie
Paul Cromie

UKIP INDEPENDENT INDEPENDENT

Morris Khadim Hussain Sajawal

Notes:
This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  
Light refreshments will be provided for Members of the Committee only. 

From: To:
Meic Sullivan-Gould
InterimCity Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Adrian Tumber
Phone: 01274 432435
E-Mail: adrian.tumber@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR

To elect a Lord Mayor for the 2016/2017 municipal year.  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR

To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2016/2017 municipal year.  

3.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

4.  MINUTES



Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 February and 22 
March 2015 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Adrian Tumber – 01274 432435)

5.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

6.  WRITTEN ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR 
(Standing Order 4)

(To be circulated before the meeting).

7.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Adrian Tumber - 01274 432435)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION

At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 15 April 2016 
the report of the Interim City Solicitor (Governance and Audit 
Committee Document “AW”) detailed  proposed amendments to the 
Constitution for recommendation to Council to be implemented at the 
commencement of the municipal year 2016/17. It was,

Recommended – 

(1) That the amendments to the constitution contained in 
Document “AW” be recommended to Council subject to the 
definition of “call-off” being included in the Contract 
Standing Orders.

1 - 38



(2) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to 
make consequential amendments to the Constitution as a 
result of the recommendations approved by Council.

(3) That the Director of Finance and the Assistant Director 
Commissioning and Procurement give consideration to the 
possibility of establishing a Board that examines high value and 
high risk procurement.

(4) That due to the nature of the work covered by this Committee 
the City Solicitor give consideration to arranging training for 
Committee Members on the work of the Governance and Audit 
Committee.

(Mark St Romaine/Roy Barraclough - 01274 432888/2670)

9.  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

To elect a Leader of the Council until the Annual Meeting of Council after 
his/her normal day of retirement as a Councillor.

10.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES 
(Standing Order 4)

To consider any further motions (i) to appoint members to a Committee 
or a Joint Committee; or (ii) to appoint Chairs or Deputy Chairs of 
Committees (excluding Area Committees).  

11.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES 
(Standing Order 15)

To consider any recommendations (if any) arising from meetings of the 
Executive and Committees held after the publication of this agenda and 
prior to the Council meeting.

12.  COUNCIL MEETINGS 2016/17

Recommended –

That ordinary meetings of Council during the municipal year 
2016/17 be held at 1600 on the following Tuesdays except where 
indicated otherwise:

12 July 2016
18 October 2016
13 December 2016
17 January 2017
23 February 2017 (Thursday)
21 March 2017



16 May 2017 (1030)

(Adrian Tumber – 01274 432435)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

Report of the Interim City Solicitor to the meeting of  the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 15 April  
2016 
           AW 
 

i:\sec-template\new stds\report.dot 
Subject:   
 
Amendments to the Constitution 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides members with details of the annual review of the Financial 
Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections of the Council’s Constitution 
and makes recommendations for their amendment.  
 

  
Meic Sullivan-Gould  
Interim City Solicitor 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 

Report Contacts:   
Mark St.Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 
 
Roy Barraclough 
Phone: (01274) 432670 
E-mail: roy.barraclough@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

2

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides members with details of the annual review of the Financial 
Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections  of the Council’s 
Constitution and makes recommendations for their amendment.  

 
 
2. Background 
 

2.1. During the municipal year 2015/16, Finance Officers have undertaken their 
annual review of Financial Regulations to ensure they properly reflect 
appropriate governance procedures for the Council.  This report sets out the 
proposals for amendments to deliver those changes and improvements.  The 
Committee is asked to consider the proposed amendments to the Constitution 
for recommendation to Council for formal approval on the 17 May 2016 and 
seeks delegated authority to the City Solicitor to implement the proposed 
amendments. 

 
 

3. Amendments to the Financial Sections of the Constitution 
 

3.1 There are only minor changes to Financial Regulations.  These have been 
annotated on Appendix 1, which highlights the changes to financial regulations. 

 
3.2 Contract Standing Orders were substantially re-written in 2015 following the 

publication of new public contract regulations in February 2015.  Twelve 
months on, a relatively small number of amendments are proposed to improve 
clarity on the policy and procedures for both procurement and contracting.  
Consultation with key stakeholders is still on-going. 

 
Below is a list of the main changes that are proposed: 
 
• The glossary of main terms will be updated to reflect new terminology 
 
• Dynamic Purchasing Systems are added to the list of procurement options 
 
• Further clarity on how to apply exceptions to using in-house services for 

contracts with a value over £100,000. 
 
• Mandating use of Council’s electronic procurement portal, Yortender, for 

contracts with a value greater than £5,000 where a quote or tender is 
required. 

 
• Mandating use of procurement risk assessment form for all contracts over 

£100,000.  The form also acts as a checklist of key pre-contracting 
requirements. 

 
• Links to bradnet included and more references to requirements to publish 

contract details. 
 

Page 2



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

3

• Information on novation of contracts 
 
• Simplification of advice on contract award process 
 
• Addition of “easy to use” table to assist officers identify available 

procurement options based on contract value. 
 
The aim is to improve overall control of procurement so that the law is followed, 
value for money obtained and exceptions are properly authorised. The effect of 
these on  contract standing orders is  shown as tracked changes in Appendix  
2.    

 
 
4. Financial and Resource Appraisal 
 

4.1 The resources required to amend the Constitution can be met from existing 
provision. 

 
5. Legal Appraisal 
 

5.1 Article 17 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to take steps to 
make himself/herself aware of the strengths and weaknesses of the Constitution 
and make recommendations for improvement. 

 
5.2 The review and development of the Constitution is undertaken in compliance 

with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, regulations and guidance 
made and issued under the Act. 

 
6. Other implications 
 

6.1 There are no equal rights, sustainability, community safety, Human Rights Act 
or trade union implications of this report. 

 
7. Not for publication documents 
 

7.1 None 
 

8. Recommendations 
 

8.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee consider the proposed amendments 
to the Constitution listed in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this report and 
consider which, if any, should be recommended to Council for adoption and 
implementation. 

 
8.2 That the Interim City Solicitor reports any recommendations to Council and 

ensures the agreed amendments are implemented. 
 
8.3 That the Interim City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make 

consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of the 
recommendations approved by Full Council. 

Page 3



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

4

 
12.   Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Draft amendments to Financial Regulations. 
 
Appendix 2 - Draft amendments  to Contract Standing Orders.  
 
   

 
 

Page 4



PART 3F  Financial Regulations 
 
GENERAL 
 
1 Application 
 
1.1 These Financial Regulations are made in accordance with the provisions of 

section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 and subsequent amendments to provide for the proper 
administration of the Council's financial affairs.  The Director of Finance has 
overall responsibility for this administration.  More detailed guidance is 
contained in  Financial Advice Notes and other procedures issued by the 
Director of Finance. 

 
1.2 In these Financial Regulations “Appropriate Officer” means the Chief 

Executive, Strategic Directors, Directors, City Solicitor or any other officer 
designated by resolution of the Executive.   

 
1.3 In these Financial Regulations “Appropriate Member” for the purposes of 

paragraph 16.4.2 means the portfolio holder for the service area required to 
comply with the Financial Regulations and the Ward members where the 
proposed expenditure has implications for a specific Ward. 

 
1.4 These Regulations state the principles of financial control and administration, 

which must be followed by all officers of the Council. Failure to comply with 
these Financial Regulations may result in disciplinary action against the 
officer(s) concerned.  Appropriate Officers must certify annually their 
compliance with internal controls.  

 
1.5 In applying these Financial Regulations, all officers shall have regard to the 

duty of Best Value under the Local Government Act 1999. 
 
1.6 The Governance and Audit Committee may alter these Financial Regulations 

on the recommendation of the Director of Finance. 
 
1.7 The Director of Finance may allow specific exceptions to these Financial 

Regulations where in his/her opinion it is in the Council's interest. The Director 
of Finance must keep a record of these exceptions and report these to the 
Governance and Audit Committee on an annual basis. 

 
1.8 The Director of Finance can alter the financial limits in these regulations 

because of changes in the value of money. S/he must report any alterations to 
the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
1.9 All amounts quoted in these Financial Regulations refer to values excluding 

Value Added Tax. 
 
1.10 In applying these Financial Regulations, all officers shall comply with the 

Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 3C of the 

Deleted: .

Page 5



Constitution and implement the specific further requirements and best practice 
advice provided by the Director of Finance. 

 
FINANCIAL CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 
 
 
2 Accounting Control 
 
2.1 The Director of Finance is responsible for approving and controlling the 

Council-wide accounting and financial systems. Appropriate Officers must 
comply with these accounting and financial systems.  

 
 
3 Audit Arrangements 
 
3.1 The Director of Finance must monitor, review and report on: 
 

3.1.1 The soundness and adequacy of financial management control 
systems and how they are implemented. 

 
3.1.2 How far established policies, plans and procedures are complied with 

and the financial effect.  
 

3.1.3 How far assets, resources and interests are accounted for and 
safeguarded from losses due to fraudulent offences, waste, 
extravagance and inefficiency. 

 
3.2 S/he can visit all premises to see cash, stores and other property.  S/he has 

access to any documents and all other data sources s/he thinks necessary.  
S/he can ask any officer for any information and explanations s/he thinks 
necessary and may produce a report.  The officer concerned then has two 
months to respond
[...]
visory Panel have been established to support and 
assist the Governance and Audit Committee.  All decisions of the Joint 
Advisory Group and the Investment Advisory Panel are reported to the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
33.2 The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund will control the management of 

the pension function in accordance with pension regulations and legislation, 
the decisions of the Joint Advisory Group, and the decisions of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
33.3 The investment of the funds of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund shall be 

carried out by the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund in accordance with 
investment regulations, the decisions of the Investment Advisory Panel and 
the decisions of the Governance and Audit Committee. All investments shall 
be in the name of City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council on behalf of 
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 

 
33.4 The Director of Finance is responsible for the preparation of the year end 

accounts for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
 
 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY REQUIREMENTS 
 
34 Rules for Officers 
 

Page 17



34.1 An officer of the Council must not, in connection with her/his office of 
employment, accept any fee or reward whatsoever other than his/her proper 
remuneration. 

 
34.2 An officer must not receive or give or offer any gift or bribe or personal 

inducements in connection with the Council's business. 
 
34.3 An officer must not use Council property, assets or materials for other than 

the purposes of the Council.  Permission of the Appropriate Officer must be 
sought for use of Council property, assets and materials for other purposes 
and such permission may only be given if it can be shown that such use is in 
the Council's interests. 

 
34.4 An officer must not subordinate his/her duty to the Council to his/her private 

interests or put herself/himself in a position where her/his duty and private 
interests conflict. 

 
34.5 If any officer suspects o
[...]
ding consultants 
o a call-off from a framework agreement 
o an arrangement where no payment is made but there is financial value to the 

Contractor e.g. a catering concession 
 

It does not include employment and property contracts or grant agreements 
 

• ‘Contracts Finder’ is a portal for information on contracts over £10,000 with the 
government and its agencies https://online.contractsfinder.businesslink.gov.uk/ 

 

• ‘Contract Value’ is the total monetary value over its full duration, including any 
extension options (not the annual value) 
 

• ‘Contract and Grant Register’ a record of all grants and contracts except one-off 
purchases under £5,000 
 

• ‘Contractor’ an individual or organisation that contracts with the Council to provide 
works, goods or services 
 

• ‘Controlled Entities’ a subsidiary company of the Council where the Council 
exercises control similar to that over its own departments, the subsidiary carries out 
at least 80% of its activity for the Council and there is no direct participation of 
private capital 

 

• ‘Corporate Contract’ is an agreement procured in consultation and for the benefit of 
more than one Council department.  More details can be found on bradnet 
http://intranet.bradford.gov.uk/working-day/corporate-contracts 
 

• ‘Council’ means the local authority or City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 

Deleted: ¶
<#> ‘Appropriate Officer’ is the 
Chief Executive, Strategic 
Directors, Director, City Solicitor 
or any other officer designated 
by resolution of the Executive.¶

Deleted: n

Deleted: Appropriate Officer 

Page 21



 
 

CSO 2016-7 
 

3

• ‘DPS or Dynamic Purchasing System’ is an electronic process for commonly used 
purchases that are generally available and is open throughout the contract period 
to any new supplier that meets the selection criteria 
 

• ‘Electronic Auction’ is a process whereby suppliers who have submitted admissible 
tenders can revise their original prices or values dur

Minutes of the meeting

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Minutes of a meeting of the Council to be held on
Tuesday, 17 May 2016 at 10.30 am in the Council
Chamber, City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.30 am
Concluded 12.35 pm

Present — The Lord Mayor (Councillor Dodds) and Councillors:

Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Ali A Ahmed R Ahmed
Barker Akhtar Fear
Carmody Amran Griffiths
Cooke Azam N Pollard
Ellis Bacon Reid
Gibbons Berry Stelling
Heseltine Duffy Stubbs
Mallinson Dunbar J Sunderland
Miller Engel R Sunderland
Pennington Farley
M Pollard Ferriby
Poulsen Green
Riaz Greenwood
Rickard Hinchcliffe
Shaw Abid Hussain
BM Smith Arshad Hussain
D Smith S Hussain
Whiteley T Hussain
Ikram
Igbal
Jabar
Jamil
Johnson
H Khan
| Khan
Lal
Mohammed
Mullaney
Nazir
Peart
Pullen
Ross-Shaw
L City of Bradford
. | Metropolitan District Council




Salam
Shabbir
Shafiq
Shaheen
M Slater
V Slater
Swallow
Tait
Thirkill
Thornton
Wainwright
Warburton
Watson

GREEN INDEPENDENTS QUEENSBURY WARD
INDEPENDENTS
Hawaurun Hussain Hawkesworth L Cromie

Love P Cromie

UKIP INDEPENDENT INDEPENDENT
Morris Khadim Hussain Sajawal

The Lord Mayor in the Chair.
1. ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR 2016/2017

It was moved by Councillor Jeanette Sunderland and seconded by Councillor
Hinchcliffe supported by Councillor Gibbons.

Resolved -
That Councillor Reid be elected Lord Mayor for the 2016/17 municipal year.
The newly elected Lord Mayor then made a declaration of acceptance of office in
the prescribed form and assumed the Chair.

2. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 2016/2017
It was moved by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor Nicola Pollard.
Resolved -

That Councillor Griffiths be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2016/17
municipal year.

The newly appointed Deputy Lord Mayor then made a declaration of acceptance
of office in the prescribed form.

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




EXPRESSION OF APPRECIATION

Councillors Green, Pennington and Jeanette Sunderland placed on record their
appreciation to the retiring Civic Team on behalf of their respective Political
Groups.

The Lord Mayor presented badges to Councillor Joanne Dodds and Mr Robert
Dodds to commemorate their year of office as Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress.

The outgoing Lord Mayor responded with thanks.
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

MINUTES

Resolved -

That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 February and 22 March 2016 be
signed as a correct record.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Davies, Imran
Hussain, Lee, Naylor, Townend, Ward and Warnes.

LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
DEATH OF COUNCILLOR LYNNE SMITH

The Lord Mayor reported with sadness the death of Councillor Lynne Smith, who
died on 15 May 2016, after a long illness. Lynne had represented the Wibsey
ward since 2006 and was Chair of the Council’s Governance and Audit
Committee. The Lord Mayor placed on record this Council’s gratitude for Lynne’s
service. Lynne would be very sadly missed not only by her family and friends, but
by all in the Council Chamber and by the many people she so ably represented.
The Lord Mayor had written to Lynne’s family to express condolences on their
loss.

Councillors Green and Ellis paid tribute to Councillor Lynne Smith.
DEATH OF FORMER LADY MAYORESS, MRS FLO COLLARD

It was also with sorrow that the Lord Mayor reported to Council the death of Mrs
Flo Collard on 20 April 2016 at the age of 93. Mrs Collard served as Lady
Mayoress in 1991/1992 supporting her husband, Sydney John Collard, as Lord
Mayor. Mrs Collard also served as a Councillor for the Great Horton Ward from
1996 until 2000. The Lord Mayor had written to Mrs Collard’s family to express
sincere condolences and the Lord Mayor and her Consort represented the district

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




10.

11.

at the funeral service.

Members and Officers joined the Lord Mayor in standing for a minute in memory
of Councillor Lynne Smith and Mrs Collard.

ELECTIONS

All Members of Council were welcomed to this Annual Meeting, with a special
welcome to those elected for the first time.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no restricted documents.

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION

Previous reference: Governance and Audit Committee, Minute 72 (2015/2016)

At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 15 April 2016 the report

of the Interim City Solicitor (Governance and Audit Committee Document “AW”)

detailed proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to

Council to be implemented at the commencement of the municipal year 2016/17.

Resolved —

(1) That the amendments to the constitution contained in Governance
and Audit Committee Document “AW” be approved subject to the
definition of “call-off” being included in the Contract Standing
Orders.

(2) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make
consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of the
recommendations approved by Council.

ACTION: City Solicitor

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Resolved -

That Councillor Hinchcliffe be appointed the Leader of Council until the
Annual Meeting of Council after her normal day of retirement as a Councillor.

ACTION: City Solicitor
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES

Resolved —

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




That the membership of Committees and the appointment of Chairs and Deputy Chairs
to the Committees (other than Area Committees) and appointments to West Yorkshire
Joint Authorities be as set out in Document “A” as follows:

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND
DEPUTIES OTHER THAN FOR AREA COMMITTEES AND APPOINTMENTS TO
WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT AUTHORITIES

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (10)

Independent Person (1) : Mohammed Shakeel (until the Annual Meeting of the
Council 2017) .

Parish & Town Council Members (2): Clayton Parish Councillor Jean Pitts and
Keighley Town Councillor Michael Westerman.

Councillors (7) :

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
D Smith (Ch) Jamil J Sunderland
Townend Ferriby

Lal

M Slater

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (5)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
M Pollard (Ch) Johnson J Sunderland
(DCh) Thornton
Swallow
Alternates Alternates Alternates
Ellis Farley Fear
Watson

STAFFING COMMITTEE (5)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Cooke (Ch) Hinchcliffe J Sunderland
(DCh) V Slater
Lal
Alternates Alternates Alternate
Ellis Lee Fear
Salam

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




CHIEF OFFICER DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (5)

Conservative Labour Liberal
Democrat
Cooke Farley J Sunderland
Hinchcliffe
V Slater

Independent Persons (2) : Mohammed Shakeel and vacancy

LICENSING COMMITTEE (11)

Conservative Labour Independents UKIP
B M Smith (Ch) M Slater Hawkesworth Morris
Ellis (DCh) Swallow
Engel
Arshad Hussain
Jamil
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE (7)
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Barker (Ch) Warburton Griffiths
Brown (DCh) Lee
Abid Hussain
Wainwright
Alternates Alternates Alternate
Miller Azam R Ahmed
Ellis Shabir Hussain
Lal
Watson
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTTEE (10)
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat | Independents
Cooke (Ch) Arshad Hussain | J Sunderland Naylor
Rickard (DCh) Green
B M Smith Duffy
Warburton
Watson
Alternates Alternates Alternate Alternate
Townend Greenwood Ward Hawkesworth
Mallinson T Hussain
M Pollard Jamil
Shaheen
Thirkill

Er

City of Bradford

Metropolitan District Council




CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9 plus voting

co-opted)
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat | Independent
(Ch) D Smith Engel Ward Sajawal
(DCh) M Pollard Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait
Alternates Alternates Alternate
Carmody Akhtar J Sunderland
Rickard Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS (4):
Church representatives (2): Claire Parr (CE) and Joyce Simpson (RC)
Parent Governor Representatives (2): Sidiq Ali and Gull Hussain

ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE (9)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Green
Gibbons A Ahmed Stubbs Love (Ch)
Riaz Berry Warnes (DCh)

Thornton

Watson
Alternates Alternates Alternate Alternate
Ellis Duffy R Sunderland H Hussain
Rickard Igbal

H Khan

Nazir

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Vacancy
Carmody (Ch) Greenwood N Pollard
Gibbons (DCh) Bacon

A Ahmed

T Hussain

Nazir
Alternates Alternates Alternate
Barker Berry Griffiths
Poulsen S Hussain

H Khan

Mullaney

Shaheen

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9)

Conservative | Labour Liberal Green Independent
Democrats
Heseltine (Ch) Farley Fear H Hussain Khadim Hussain
Mallinson (DCh) Pullen
Green
Jamil
Alternates Alternate Alternate Alternate
Pennington Johnson R Ahmed Warnes
Whiteley H Khan
Mohammed
Salam

AREA COMMITTEES (Chair and Deputy Chair appointed by each Committee)

BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Bolton and Undercliffe; Bowling and Barkerend; Bradford Moor; Eccleshill; Idle and
Thackley; Little Horton)

Labour Liberal Democrat
Jamil R Ahmed
H Khan N Pollard
Salam Stubbs
Shafiq J Sunderland
R Sunderland
Alternates Alternates
Ikram Fear
Igbal Griffiths
| Khan Reid
Stelling
Ward

Note: The ninth place is divided between the Labour Group and the Independent

BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Great Horton; Queensbury; Royds; Tong; Wibsey; Wyke)

Labour Conservative Queensbury
Independents
Berry Carmody L Cromie
Dodds
Peart

T Hussain
Tait
Wainwright
Warburton

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




Alternates

Alternate

Ferriby

P Cromie

Green

Jabar

Johnson

Thornton

V Slater

Watson

Note: The ninth place is divided between the Labour Group and the Conservative

BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(City; Clayton and Fairweather Green; Heaton; Manningham; Thornton and Allerton;

Toller)

Labour

Amran

Azam

A Ahmed

S Akhtar

Dunbar

Engel

N Mohammed

Nazir

Shaheen

Alternates

Duffy

Arshad Hussain

Imran Hussain

Shabir Hussain

Lal

Mullaney

M Shabbir

Swallow

Thirkill

KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Craven; likley; Keighley Central; Keighley East; Keighley West; Worth Valley)

Conservative Labour Independents Independent
Ali Bacon Hawkesworth Khadim Hussain
Brown Farley

Mallinson M Slater

B M Smith

Alternates Alternates Alternate

Gibbons Abid Hussain Naylor

Miller Lee

Poulsen Pullen

Rickard

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




Note: The ninth place is divided between UKIP and the Independent

SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Baildon; Bingley; Bingley Rural; Shipley; Wharfedale; Windhill and Wrose)

Conservative

Labour

Green

Heseltine

Greenwood

Love

Shaw

Ross-Shaw

Barker

Davies

Riaz

Townend

Alternates Alternates Alternates

Cooke Hinchcliffe H Hussain

Ellis Warnes

Pennington

M Pollard

D Smith

Whiteley

Note: The ninth place is divided between the Labour Group and the Green Group

APPOINTMENTS/NOMINATIONS TO WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT AUTHORITIES FOR
THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17

YPO (YORKSHIRE PURCHASING ORGANISATION)

Resolved -
(1) That Councillor Warburton (alternate: Councillor Lal) and Councillor
Whiteley (alternate: Councillor Ellis) be appointed to the YPO for the
2016/17 municipal year.

That in accordance with the Standing Orders of the YPO this Council’s
voting rights be vested in Councillor Warburton (or his alternate) as the
representative of the largest group on the Council.

(2)

That the political balance rules which apply to the YPO Joint Committee be
waived in accordance with Section 17 of the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989.

@)

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT SERVICES
Resolved -
That Councillors Hinchcliffe, Val Slater, Duffy (alternates: Councillors | Khan and

Salam) and Riaz (alternate: Councillor Ellis) be appointed to the West Yorkshire
Joint Services Committee.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND
Resolved —

(1)  That Councillor M Slater be appointed as Chair of the Pensions Board .

(2) That Councillors Thornton and Miller be appointed to the Investment
Advisory Panel.

(3) That Councillors Lal, Miller and Thornton be appointed to the Joint Advisory
Group.

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL AND PARISH PANEL

Sir Rodney Brooke Lorraine Clarke Christopher Ing

APPOINTMENTS TO THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY
Resolved -

(1)  That the following appointments be made to the West Yorkshire Combined
Authority:

West Yorkshire Combined Authority Councillor Hinchcliffe
Member

West Yorkshire Combined Authority Councillor V Slater
Substitute Member

(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with Group
Leaders, WYCA'’s Managing Director and other West Yorkshire Chief Executives,
the appointment of the 3 additional Members to the WYCA and their substitutes,
so that the 8 constituent council members taken as a whole reflect the balance of
political parties for the time being among members of the WYCA'’s constituent
councils so far as reasonably practicable.

Nominations to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Transport and Overview and
Scrutiny Committees

(3)  That the following members be nominated to the West Yorkshire Combined
Authority Transport Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




Committee Labour Conservative

Transport

Committee’ Abid Hussain Poulsen
H Khan

(4 Members) Salam

Overview and

Scrutiny Amran Ellis

Committee Shaheen

(3 Members)

Other WYCA Committees
(4) That it be noted that it is understood that:

¢ this Council’s relevant Executive Portfolio holder will be co-opted by the WYCA
to the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee (no nomination required);

o the WYCA Member appointed by this Council will be appointed (in their capacity
as WYCA Member), to the WYCA’s LCR Partnership Committee; and

e due to changes in legislation, the WYCA cannot co-opt any Member from this or
any district council onto the WYCA'’s Governance and Audit Committee for the
Municipal Year 2016/17.

ACTION: City Solicitor
12. COUNCIL MEETINGS 2016/17
Resolved -

That ordinary meetings of Council during the municipal year 2016/17 be
held at 1600 on the following Tuesdays except where indicated otherwise:

12 July 2016

18 October 2016

13 December 2016

17 January 2017

23 February 2017 (Thursday)
21 March 2017

16 May 2017 (1030)

ACTION: City Solicitor

It is understood that these Members will also comprise the District Consultation Sub Committee of the
Transport Committee.

L:; City of Bradford
L | Metropolitan District Council




Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Council.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




